Profile of Immediate Past District Governor

IIMEDIATE PAST DISTRICT GOVERNOR'S PROFILE



Lion Prof. Wahengbam Gopimohan Singh, PMJF hails from a prominent Wahengbam family in the heart of Imphal City of Manipur State. He is the eldest of four sons and two daughters born of (L) W.Prahlada Singh and(L) L. Ibemlei Devi. His family stands prominent in their contribution towards the early Manipuri Society in terms of education as well as development works.Prof. Gopimohan is happily married to MJF Lion R.K. Binodini Devi, Retired Selection Grade Lecturer (MES). They are blessed with two sons namely Niranjan M.A. (Hist.) and Nilmohan BSc. BioTech, MBA(HR) and three daughters namely Vijayalakshmi M.Sc. (Agro), Prof. Subhalakshmi M.D. (Anat.) and Dr.Lakshmipyari MSc. B.Ed. & Ph.D.

He had his early education upto the Matriculation and the Pre University course in Imphal.He was selected as a State Govt. nominee for M.B.B.S. Course at Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 1964 and M.S. (Gen.) Degree in Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad, 1975.

Prof.Gopimohan had begun his professional Career as a Medical Officer in the Central Health Service in 1971. After that he became professor in the Department of Surgery in the Regional Institute of Medical Sciences (RIMS), Prof. & Head of Surgery Dept. and Vice-Principal of Agartala Government Medical College (AGMC), Principal of Tripura Medical College (TMC) and Medical Superintendent of Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of Medical Sciences (JNIMS). He was a Thesis Examiner, UG & PG Question Setter and Examiner for Universities of Assam, West Bengal, Calcutta, Guwahati, Tripura, Manipur, Jorhat and Utkal, and Assessor of the Medical Council of India in West Bengal, U.P., Rajasthan, Andhra Pradesh etc.

Prof.Gopimohan had joined Lionism as a member of Lions Club of Imphal, the oldest club in the entire State of Manipur chartered as early as 22nd June, 1968. He had become the Secretary of the club in 2001-2002. He was, by then, awarded the Top Ten in the District 322D and President in 2003-04. He also served the District as District Chairperson, Zone Chairperson, RPRO, Region Chairperson and Inter Region Coordinator one after another.

He was unanimously elected as the Second Vice District Governor, Dist. 322D on 31st May, 2020, First Vice District Governor in the 42nd Annual District Conference held on the6th &7th March, 2021 at Dimapur, and District Governor on 13th of March, 2022 in the 43rd Annual District Conference of District 322D held at Jorhat, Assam.

Prof. Gopimohan is a recipient of International President's Leadership Medal, three International President's Certificate of Appreciation, District Governor's Outstanding District Chairperson Award, District Governor's Medal for Club Organization, Best Regional Chairperson Award, District Governor's Hero Medal, Best Inter Region Co-ordinator Award, 100% Attendance and President's Appreciation Award every year till date.

He is a Diamond life Member of DFF, 4 Star Commandant of DFF, Progressive Melvin Jones Fellow (PMJF). He was trained at Raichak, Calcutta in 2002 and Graduated from Regional Lions Leadership Institute at Gopalpur in 2015 and he is a certified Guiding Lion as well.

He had the credit of attending the International Conventions held at Hong Kong (2005), Bangkok (2008), Toronto (2014), Chicago (2017) and Montreal (2022) and three ISAAME Forums held at Kathmandu (2013) Ahmedabad (2015) and Kolkata (2017).

Prof. Gopimohan serves as founder member of Manipur Golf Association, Life member of Manipur Tennis Association, Life member of Indian Medical Council, Life member of Association of Surgeons of India, Associated with the Society for Promotion of Indian Classical Music and Culture among the youth (SPICMACAY). He loves to play tennis, badminton and golf every weekend right from his College days.